504084271 11/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4130939

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZIMMER BIOMET SPINE, INC.	10/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	1234 COURT STREET	
City:	LAKE	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46590	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61727504
Application Number:	61799412
Application Number:	14774038
Application Number:	14442974

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600 Email: Imc@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3499.011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRETT M. HUTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Brett M. Hutton/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASG - Zimmer Biomet Spine, Inc. to In Queue Innovations, LLC - 10312016 (H0739812xD16FB)#page1.tif source=ASG - Zimmer Biomet Spine, Inc. to In Queue Innovations, LLC - 10312016 (H0739812xD16FB)#page2.tif

PATENT 504084271 REEL: 040240 FRAME: 0981

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ZIMMER BIOMET SPINE, INC., a Delaware Corporation, having a business address at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware 19808, hereinafter ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of all rights, title and interest in the following:

Country	App. No./Pub. No.	Filing Date	Status	<u>Title</u>
US	61/727,504			OBLIQUE EXPANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD
WO	2014/078737			OBLIQUE EXPANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD
US	61/799,412			EXPANDABLE FUSION CAGE SYSTEM
WO	2014/144696			EXPANDABLE FUSION CAGE SYSTEM
US	14/774,038	09/09/2015	Pending	EXPANDABLE FUSION CAGE SYSTEM
EP	14764054.4	04/14/2014	Pending	EXPANDABLE FUSION CAGE SYSTEM
CN	201380059328.4	11/15/2013	Pending	OBLIQUE EXPLANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD
US	14/442,974	05/14/2015	Pending	OBLIQUE EXPLANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD
EP .	13856021.4	11/15/2013	Pending	OBLIQUE EXPLANDING FUSION CAGE DEVICE AND METHOD

hereinafter the (the "PATENTS"), and any improvements therein; and

Page 12 of 13

WHEREAS, IN QUEUE INNOVATIONS, LLC. ("ASSIGNEE"), an Indiana Limited Liability Company, having a business address at 1234 Court Street, Lake, Indiana 46590, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENTS and any improvements disclosed or claimed therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which the ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges, the ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the above-identified PATENTS, including all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which have been filed or may hereafter be filed thereon and for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all reexaminations, reissues, renewals and extensions thereof and including the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of past, present and future infringement; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by their duly authorized representative on this 31 day of october 2016.

Agreed to:

Date:

ZIMMER BIOMET-SPINE, INC.

Ry Stay

10/31/2010 October 31, 7

Name: Adam R Johnson
Title: Grand President

(1907) 7766 ()

RECORDED: 11/07/2016

Page 13 of 13